legal or regulatory implications or can lead to financial loss. The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but by initiating a rigorous control framework and by monitoring
and responding to potential risks, the Company is able to manage the risks. Controls include effective segregation of duties, access controls, authorisation and reconciliation procedures,
staff education and assessment processes, including the use of internal audit. Business risks such as changes in environment, technology and the industry are monitored through the
Company’s strategic planning and budgeting process.

2022

Page 88

24. Sensitivity Analysis

(i) Sensitivity arising from the valuation of life insurance and annuity contracts

In summary, the valuation of liabilities of life insurance and annuity contracts is sensitive to:
● the economic scenario,
● the investments allocated to back the liabilities,
● the underlying assumptions used, and
● risk adjustment for non-financial risks

● Mortality and morbidity
● Operating expenses and taxes
● Lapse rates

Insurance contracts issued

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on profit
before tax net of

reinsurance

% $ $

Mortality/morbidity rate +10% (1,797,000)   (1,797,000)
Longevity +10% 107,000   107,000
Expenses +10% (109,000)   (109,000)
Lapse and surrenders rate +10% 22,000   22,000

Mortality/morbidity rate -10% 1,800,000   1,800,000
Longevity -10% (118)   (118)
Expenses -10% 109   109
Lapse and surrenders rate -10% 173   173

The Appointed Actuary tests the liabilities under several economic scenarios. These tests have been done and the liabilities have been derived from the scenarios which produce
the worst results.
The assumption for future investment yields has a significant impact on contract liabilities. The other assumptions to which the liabilities of the Company are most sensitive, are in
descending order of impact:

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact (gross and net of reinsurance held) on contractual service margin, profit before tax and equity for reasonably possible
movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are
non–linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of
options. When options exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did
not change from the previous period.

The sensitivity analysis for assets and liabilities including those relating to insurance and reinsurance contracts are detailed below.

2023

Page 89

24. Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

(i) Sensitivity arising from the valuation of life insurance and annuity contracts (Continued)

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on profit
before tax net of

reinsurance

% $ $

Mortality/morbidity rate +10% (1,206,000)   (1,206,000)
Longevity +10% 84,000   84,000
Expenses +10% (34,000)   (34,000)
Lapse and surrenders rate +10% (84,000)   (84,000)

Mortality/morbidity rate -10% 1,207,000   1,207,000
Longevity -10% (84,000)   (84,000)
Expenses -10% 34,000   34,000
Lapse and surrenders rate -10% 29,000   29,000

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
CSM before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on CSM
before tax net of

reinsurance

Impact of CSM
before tax
gross of

reinsurance

Impact of CSM
before tax net of

reinsurance

% $ $ $ $

Mortality/morbidity rate +10% (5,657,000)   (4,411,516)   (4,295,000)   (3,218,061)
Longevity +10% 280,000   280,000   240,000   240,000
Expenses +10% (490,000)   (489,755)   (546,000)   (545,626)
Lapse and surrenders rate +10% (1,495,000)   (1,343,509)   (1,328,000)   (1,180,001)

Mortality/morbidity rate -10% 5,738,000   4,464,386   4,379,000   3,277,622
Longevity -10% (309,000)   (309,000)   (240,000)   (240,000)
Expenses -10% 490,000   489,765   466,000   465,571
Lapse and surrenders rate -10% 2,353,000   2,173,893   2,246,000   2,094,080

2023 2022

2022 Restated

Page 90

24 Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

(iii) Sensitivity arising from a decline in equity prices

Effect of 5%
decrease at

Effect of 10%
increase at

December 31,
2023

December 31,
2023

$ $ $

Listed on US Stock Exchange 18,986,990   (949,350)   1,898,699
 Listed on other stock exchanges 416,131   (20,807)   41,613

19,403,121   (970,157)   1,940,312

Effect of 5%
decrease at

Effect of 10%
increase at

December 31,
2022

December 31,
2022

$ $ $

Listed on US Stock Exchange 17,503,194 (875,160)   1,750,319
 Listed on other stock exchanges 526,500   (26,325)   52,650

18,029,694   (901,485)   1,802,969

(iv) Sensitivity arising from currency risk

Effect of 10%
depreciation

at

Effect of 10%
appreciation

at

Effect of 10%
depreciation at

Effect of 10%
appreciation at

December 31,
2023

December 31,
2023

December 31,
2022

December 31,
2022

$ $ $ $ $ $
Statement of financial position:

Assets 26,292   23,663   23,663   21,598   19,438   19,438
Liabilities 897,153   807,438   807,438   951,673   856,506   856,506
Net position (870,861)   (783,775)   (783,775)   (930,075)   (837,068)   (837,068)

(87,086)   (87,086)   93,007   93,007

Restated

The Company is sensitive to fair value risk on its financial assets at FVTPL equity securities. The effects of an increase by 5%  and a decrease by 10% in equity prices at the year-
end date are set out below.

Carrying Value

Financial assets at FVTPL equity securities:

The company is most sensitive to currency risk in its operating currencies which float with the United States dollar. The Cayman Islands dollar is currently pegged to the United
States dollar and as such there is no currency sensitivity on balances denominated in CI$. Balances not denominated in USD and CI$ are predominately denominated in JMD.

The effect of further 10% depreciation and 10% appreciation in the Jamaican dollar (JMD) relative to the United States dollar (USD) at the year-end date is considered in the
following tables.

2023 2022

Carrying Value

Financial assets at FVTPL equity securities:

Balances
Denominated
in other than

USD and CI

Balances
Denominated in

other than
USD and CI

Impact on Net Profit
Other comprehensive Income

Page 91

24. Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

(iv) Sensitivity arising from currency risk (Continued)

Change in
exchange rate

 CSM
denominated

in CI$

 Impact on
profit before

tax

 Impact on
equity

Change in
exchange rate

 CSM
denominated in

CI$

 Impact on
profit before

tax

 Impact on
equity

%  $  $  $  %  $  $  $
CI$/USD exchange rate

+10% 23,596,040   (2,145,095)   (2,145,095)   +4% 16,750,608   (858,038)   (644,254)
-10% 19,305,851   2,145,095   2,145,095   -1% 15,945,291   214,509   161,064

Change in
exchange
rate

 Impact on
profit before

tax

 Impact on
equity

Change in
exchange rate

 Impact on
profit before

tax

 Impact on
equity

%  $  $  %  $  $
CI$/USD exchange rate

+10% (5,252,394)   -   +4% (46,890,486)   -
-10% 5,252,394   -   -1% 471,502   -

Insurance and reinsurance contracts

2023

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables, with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on contractual service margin,
profit before tax, and equity due to changes in the fair value of currency-sensitive monetary assets and liabilities, including those relating to insurance and reinsurance contracts.
The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact of currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables
had to be changed on an individual basis. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous period.

[…]

2,476,744   -   2,476,744   -   -   -   2,476,744

111,472,807   -   111,472,807   -   -   (380,493)   111,092,314
113,949,551   -   113,949,551   -   -   (380,493)   113,569,058

There were no financial liabilities subject to offsetting as at 31 December 2022.

29. Cease and Desist Order

Financial investments

The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar
agreements.

2023
Related amounts not set off

Cash resources

Following the lifting of the Cease-and-Desist Order in 2018, the Cayman Islands Monetary Authority “the Authority” conducted a scheduled on-site inspection of Sagicor Life of the Cayman
Islands Ltd in 2021. All items have since been resolved by the Company.

2022

Cash resources
Financial investments

Page 95

30. Restatements

(a) STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2021 Adjustments January 1, 2022

As previously stated
IFRS 9 & 17

adjustments1 Restated

$ $ $

ASSETS
Financial investments (d) 149,011,529   (4,609,108)   144,402,421

1,612,805   4,322,812   5,935,617
Premium due and unpaid 1,104,116   (1,104,116)   -

-
Other receivables 1,361,346   (573,048)   788,298

Other assets neither impacted by IFRS 17 nor IFRS 9 13,728,492   -   13,728,492
TOTAL ASSETS 166,818,288   (1,963,460)   164,854,828

Total equity 34,495,165   (11,968,601)   22,526,564

Liabilities
Policyholders' Funds:

89,152,555   (89,152,555)   -
32,197,653   -   32,197,653

7,723,350   (7,723,350)   -

Insurance contract liabilities  103,270,860   103,270,860
Reinsurance contract liabilities  -   3,992,393   3,992,393

Reinsurance payable 831,493   (831,493)   -
-

Other Liabilities 2,144,551   449,286   2,593,837

273,521   -
273,521

Total Liabilities 132,323,123   10,005,141   142,328,264

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 166,818,288   (1,963,460)   164,854,828

1 IFRS 17 adjustments refer to derecognition, reclassification and remeasurement as a result of the application of IFRS 17.
2

Reinsurance contract assets

Other assets impacted by IFRS 17 and/or IFRS 9:

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Life and health insurance contracts liabilities

Other policy liabilities

Other liabilities impacted by IFRS 17 and/or IFRS 9:

Other liabilities neither impacted by IFRS 17 nor IFRS
9

No restatement for Investment contract liabilities. It is included for completeness of Policyholders' Funds previously reported.

Investment contract liabilities2

Page 96

30. Restatements (continued)

(a) STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

December 31, 2022 Adjustments December 31, 2022

As previously stated
IFRS 9 & 17

adjustments1 Restated

$ $ $

ASSETS

Financial investments 115,689,792   (4,597,478)   111,092,314

592,823   3,281,307   3,874,130

Premium due and unpaid 1,296,781   (1,296,781)   -

Due from Agents 822,292   (668,812)   153,480

Other receivables 111,352   40,663   152,015

15,379,270   -   15,379,270

TOTAL ASSETS 133,892,310   (3,241,101)   130,651,209

Total equity 30,845,801   (18,613,673)   12,232,128

Liabilities

Policyholders' Funds:

62,456,368   (62,456,368)   -

31,373,382   -   31,373,382

5,965,429   (5,965,429)   -

Insurance contract liabilities  -   82,544,515   82,544,515

Reinsurance contract liabilities  -   1,731,330   1,731,330

Premiums not applied 1,339,126   (1,339,126)   -

Reinsurance Premium payable 1,025,240   (1,025,240)   -

Accounts payable and accruals 782,760   543,764   1,326,524

104,204   1,339,126   1,443,330

Total Liabilities 103,046,509   15,372,572   118,419,081

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 133,892,310   (3,241,101)   130,651,209

1 IFRS 17 adjustments refer to derecognition, reclassification and remeasurement as a result of the application of IFRS 17.

Reinsurance contract assets

Other assets impacted by IFRS 17 and/or IFRS 9:

Other assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Investment contract liabilities2

Other policy liabilities

Other liabilities impacted by IFRS 17 and/or IFRS 9:

Other liabilities neither impacted by IFRS 17 nor IFRS 9

Life and health insurance contracts liabilities

Page 97

30. Restatements (continued)

(b) INCOME STATEMENT
December 31, 2022 Adjustments December 31, 2022

As previously stated
IFRS 9 & 17

adjustments1 As per restated FS

$ $ $

Insurance revenue 26,594,805   (15,737,850)   10,856,955

Insurance service expenses (1,183,424)   (2,704,808)   (3,888,232)

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held (2,057,163)   269,194   (1,787,969)

INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT 23,354,218   (18,173,464)   5,180,754

NET INVESTMENT INCOME (3,081,474)   (32,373,331)   (35,454,805)

NET INSURANCE FINANCE INCOME -   20,374,853   20,374,853

NET INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT RESULT 20,272,744   (30,171,942)   (9,899,198)
Fees, hotel and other income 119,772   115,056   234,828
Administration and Commission expenses (8,288,479)   6,739,132   (1,549,347)
Depreciation and amortisation (150,260)   146,388   (3,872)

Other taxes and levies -   6,242   6,242

(8,318,967)   7,006,818   (1,312,149)

NET PROFIT 11,953,777   (23,165,124)   (11,211,347)

1 IFRS 17 adjustments refer to derecognition, reclassification and remeasurement as a result of the application of IFRS 17.

Page 98

30. Restatements (continued)

(c) STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME December 31, 2022 Adjustments December 31, 2022

As previously stated

IFRS 9 & 17

adjustments1 As per restated FS

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or
loss $ $ $

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
Fair value reserve (31,924,709)   31,924,709   -

Currency translation -   -   -

Gains recycled to the income statement on sale and maturity of
FVTOCI
securities

(76,456)   76,456   -

Provision for expected credit losses on securities designated as
FVTOCI

3,764   (3,764)   -

Change in actuarial liabilities recognised in other
comprehensive income

15,477,349   (15,477,349)   -

(16,520,052)   16,520,052   -

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
Owner Occupied Property (OOP) 916,911 -   916,911
Re-measurements of retirement benefits obligations -   -   -

916,911 -   916,911   Total other comprehensive income recognised directly in
stockholders’
equity, net of taxes (15,603,141)   16,520,052   916,911
Total Comprehensive Income (15,603,141)   16,520,052   916,911

1 IFRS 17 adjustments refer to derecognition, reclassification and remeasurement as a result of the application of IFRS 17.

Page 99

30. Restatements (continued)

(d) CASH FLOW STATEMENT

December 31, 2022 Adjustments December 31, 2022

As previously stated
IFRS 9 & 17

adjustments1 Restated

$ $ $

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net profit 11,953,777  (23,165,124)   (11,211,347)

Adjustments for:

Items not affecting cash

Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash provided by operating activities (8,971,220)   23,543,112  14,571,892

Interest received 5,402,588  (377,988)   5,024,600

Income and asset taxes paid   (1,064,149) -

Net cash provided by operating activities 7,320,996  -  7,320,996

Net cash used in investing activities (10,338)  -  (10,338)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 7,310,658  -  7,310,658

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 4,236,231  -  4,236,231

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 11,546,889  -  11,546,889

1 IFRS 17 adjustments refer to derecognition, reclassification and remeasurement as a result of the application of IFRS 17.

Page 100

  (1,064,149)

30. Restatements (continued)

(e) FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

December 31, 2022 January 1, 2023
As previously stated Restated

Carrying value

Amount reclassified
to Insurance

Contracts Liabilities

Amount reclassified as
FVTPL

Carrying value

$ $ $ $

6,076,548   -   77,535,434   83,611,982
18,029,694   -   -   18,029,694

Foreign government securities (Note 4) -   -   7,269,831   7,269,831
24,106,242   -   84,805,265   108,911,507

7,269,831   -   (7,269,831)   -
77,535,434   -   (77,535,434)   -
84,805,265   -   (84,805,265)   -

1,756,162   -   -   1,756,162
424,645   -   -   424,645

2,180,807   -   -   2,180,807
111,092,314   -   -   111,092,314

4,597,478   (4,597,478)   -   -
(380,493)   -   -   (380,493)

115,309,299   (4,597,478)   -   110,711,821

December 31, 2021 January 1, 2022
As previously stated Restated

Carrying value Carrying value

$ $

Financial investments FVTPL -
Corporate bonds 8,584,198   8,584,198
Quoted Equities 24,313,834   24,313,834

Total FVTPL 32,898,032   32,898,032

Financial investments at FVTOCI -
Debt Securities 110,215,838   110,215,838

Total FVTOCI 110,215,838   110,215,838

Financial investments at amortized cost, net of ECL -